

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TJ CAIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

KATHLEEN SHEN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002
kathleen_shen@fd.org

September 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal background	3
II. Procedural history	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The courts of appeal are deeply divided.	6
II. This question is recurring and important.	8
III. The Tenth Circuit is wrong.....	10
IV. This case is a good vehicle to decide the question presented.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

APPENDIX

Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Apr. 7, 2020).....	1a
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020)	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973)	11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	3, 11
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	9
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	12
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	9
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	9
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 783 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bowline</i> , 917 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2019)	5, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 810 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 800 F. App'x 672 (10th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	9
<i>United States v. Fattah</i> , 858 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2017)	8

<i>United States v. Ferriero</i> , 866 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 921 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 367 U.S. 421 (1961)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 862 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	3, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Perdue</i> , 8 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 855 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Sperrazza</i> , 804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 887 F.3d 529 (1st Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b) (1976).....	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(2) (1946)	10
Fed R. Crim. P. 12(b)(2) (1972)	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3) (2014)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c)(3) (2014).....	2, 3, 7, 11, 12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e) (2013).....	3, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2002)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11
